
COMMERCIAL LEVDL RICE PROCESSING AND

MARKtrTING IN COASTAL BELT OF AMPARA

DISTRICT
By

ABDAL FAREED MOHAMED MAHMOOD RISWAN

. I.' A RI]SI]ARCH REPORT

: SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL I.ULFILMENT oF

TI IE REQUIREMI]NTS FOR

TI-IE ADVANCI]D COI]RSF,

FOR

TIIE AWARD OF DF,GRF]F]O}'

r.l

utttilifritlttttttttu

.IN

AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

,&',
,l r'i-l .. ?: {.

BACHELOR OF

FACUL'

. EASTEIIN

1
1

; Jn d /t( ? i./" b

vA rdiah _
ior.
of Agriculture.
University, Sri Lanka.
umoolai.

SCItrNCE IN AGRICULTUIIE

fY OF ACRICULTIJRD

UNIVERS]TY, SR]I,ANKA

December 2003.

Approved by

a(l.ta4z I Yr.ru, r, \ r'j-/ I
" " '1 T': :22
Mr.P. Si6rafah
Head/Dept. ol Agric-Economics.
Faculty of Agriculture.
Eastern University, Sri Lanka.
Vantharumoolai.



ABSTRACT

Rice processjng and marketing is a large agro-based indushy, with about 182 mills in the

coastal belt of Ampara District. Some of the mills had been shut down due to the low

amount ofprofit generated tlroLlgh them.

The study attempted to analyse the factors affecting the profit ofrice processing and rice

marketing. Both primary and secondary data were used in this study. The primary data

were gathered through personal interviews from 50 commercial level rice mills in

coastal belt ofAmpara District in eight D.S divisions.

The socio economic characteristics of mill owners varied with an average of 12 yeaN of

milling experience, l0 years of schooling and 88% mills are operated as a full time

activiiv.

The millers processed rice by using semi-modern machinery in the coastal belt of

Ampara District. There is no proper marketing system or marketing facilitative function

and performed for processed rice in the area.

margin was higher (113.8%) for parboiled rice processing than raw rice processing. In

parboiled rice processing the profit margin was Rs 1,414.70Mt, but in raw rice

processing it was Rs 661.54/Mt ofpaddy processed. " i

I
A Multiple regression model also was fitted io study,the effects'tif varjous costs and

recover) percentage on the amounl ol profil lor both rau and parboiled rice proce..ing.

In raw rice processingr recovery percentage (0.02+) and milled cost (0.04*) significantly

affect on profit at 5% level. ln parboiled rice processing, recovery percentage of rice

(0.04*) significantly afl'ect on profit at 5olo level.

The analyiis of profit in rice processing and marketing industy indicated\ that the profit



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGtrMENT

CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1

1.0 INTRODUCTION

l.l Background

1.2 Statement of the Problem

1.3 The Obiectives of the Study

CIIAPTER 2

2.0 REVIEW OF LITERATURI]

2.1 Ricc Processing

, 2.1.1 Rice Procelsing \
2'1'2 TYPe ofRice Processing

2'1 2'l Ra\i rice Processing

2 1'2'2 Parboiled rice processing

. 2.1.3 Level ofRice Procissing 1

I 2'1'3 1 Custom tevel rice processing
t 

,.t.r., ao.-",cial levet of rice processing

2'1'4 Types of Rice Processing'Mills

2'1 41Cttstom mitls

2 1'4'2}luller mills

2 1'4'3 Traditional mills

2'1'4 4 Semi-modcrn rice mills

2'1 4'5 Modern rice mills

Page

i

ii

iii
viii

ix

xii

1

I
2

3

4

4

4

4

4

4

5

6

6

6

6

6

1

111



2.1.5 Steps ofRice Processing

2.1.5.1 Pre-clenning

2.1.5.2 De-husking

2.1.5.3 Separating

2.1.5.4 Polishing

2.1.5.5 Grading

2.2 Rice Marketing

2.2.1Marketing

2.2.2 Agricultural Marketing

2.2.3 Aspects of Markcling

2.2.,1 Marketing Functions

2.2.4.1 Traditiontl basic function

2.2.4.2 Facilitating fuirction

2.2.5 Marketing Channel

2.2,6 Market Operations

2.2.6.1 E\change funclion

2.2,6.2 Distribution functions

2,2.6.2 Facilitative funclions

2.2.7 Rice marketing

2.3 Profit Analysis

2.3,1 Prolit

2.3.2 Fixed Cost

2.3.3 variable Cost

' 2.3.4 Break-even Point

1,3.5 Contribution Margin Approach

2,3.6 Environmental Protect License

7

7

8

8

8

9

9

9

9

10

10

ll
ll
11

12

12

13

14

t4

15

15

16

16

16

t1

17

CHAPTER 3

3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3,1 Theoretical Frame Work

3.2 Description ofThe Study Area

18

18

l9



3.2.1 PhysicalFeatures

3.2.2 Population

3.2.3 Economics of Study Area

3.2.4 NatureofEmployment

3.3 Sample Survey

3.4 Data Collection

3.5 Limitation of the Study

19

21

21

2l
22

23

23

CHAPTER4

4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Socio Economic Characteristics of Mills
,1.1.1 Education Level

4.1.2 Milling Experience

4.1.3 Training/Workshop Participation

4.1.4 Ownership of the Mill
4.1.5 Employmcnt Nature of the Mill Owners

,1.1.6 Management of Mill

4.1.7 Location ofRice Mil!

4.1.8 Infrastructure Facilities \
4.2 Rice Processing & Marketing in sludy area

4.2.1 Paddy Purchasing

4.2.2 Transportation

' 4.2,3 Storage.

,1.2.{ Rice Proces.ing

4.2.5 Problem Faced lry Millers

4.2.6 Packaging

4.2.7 Di\lribution of Productr

4.2.8 Marketing Channel

,1.2.9 Problems Faced by Millers

24

24

24

24

24

25

25

26

26

27

28

28

28

30

3l
31

32



4.3 Profit Analysis 33

4.3.1 Costs Involved in Rice Processing 33

4.3.1 1capital investment in rice milling 33

4.3.1.2Recurrent expenditure in rice milling 35

4.3.2 Income from rice milling 36

4.3.3 The Average Gross Margin olthe Mill 36

4.3.4 Break-even Poinl 37

4.3.5 Regression Analysis 31

4.3.5,1 Raw Ricc Processing 38

4.3'5.2 Parboilcd Rice Processing 40

4.3.6 Profi1 Comparativc Analysis 41

4.3.6.1 Cost and Profit of raw rice processing 42

4.3.7 Average vlriable cost for 1 l(g paddy 42

4.4 Environmental PollutioIl

CHAPTER 5

5.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

REFIRi\CES

ANNEXURES

1. Questionnaire

2. SPSS Output

43

44

46

50

62

vl


