PERMANENT REFERENCE

COMMERCIAL LEVEL RICE PROCESSING AND MARKETING IN COASTAL BELT OF AMPARA DISTRICT

By

ABDUL FAREED MOHAMED MAHMOOD RISWAN

By Ath Days s

A RESEARCH REPORT
SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF

THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ADVANCED COURSE





AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

FOR

THE AWARD OF DEGREE OF

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

FACULTY OF AGRIÇULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRILANKA

December 2003

Approved by

P. Swamijalv

53675

Mr.P. Sivarajah

Supervisor.

Faculty of Agriculture.

Eastern University, Sri Lanka.

Vantharumoolai.

Mr.P. Sivarajah

Head/Dept. of Agric-Economics.

Faculty of Agriculture.

Eastern University, Sri Lanka.

Vantharumoolai.

HEAD
DEPT. OF AGRICUTURAL ECONOMICS
EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA

ABSTRACT

Rice processing and marketing is a large agro-based industry, with about 182 mills in the coastal belt of Ampara District. Some of the mills had been shut down due to the low amount of profit generated through them.

The study attempted to analyse the factors affecting the profit of rice processing and rice marketing. Both primary and secondary data were used in this study. The primary data were gathered through personal interviews from 50 commercial level rice mills in coastal belt of Ampara District in eight D.S divisions.

The socio economic characteristics of mill owners varied with an average of 12 years of milling experience, 10 years of schooling and 88% mills are operated as a full time activity.

The millers processed rice by using semi-modern machinery in the coastal belt of Ampara District. There is no proper marketing system or marketing facilitative function and performed for processed rice in the area.

The analysis of profit in rice processing and marketing industry indicated that the profit margin was higher (113.8%) for parboiled rice processing than raw rice processing. In parboiled rice processing the profit margin was Rs 1,414.70/Mt, but in raw rice processing it was Rs 661.54/Mt of paddy processed.

A Multiple regression model also was fitted to study the effects of various costs and recovery percentage on the amount of profit for both raw and parboiled rice processing.

In raw rice processing, recovery percentage (0.02*) and milled cost (0.04*) significantly affect on profit at 5% level. In parboiled rice processing, recovery percentage of rice (0.04*) significantly affect on profit at 5% level.

CONTENTS

Page
i
ii
iii
viii
ix
xii
1
1
2
3
4
4
4
4
4
4
5
5
5
6
6
6
6
6
7

2.1.5 Steps of Rice Processing	1
2.1.5.1 Pre-cleaning	7
2.1.5.2 De-husking	8
2.1.5.3 Separating	8
2.1.5.4 Polishing	8
2.1.5.5 Grading	9
2.2 Rice Marketing	9
2.2.1 Marketing	9
2.2.2 Agricultural Marketing	9
2.2.3 Aspects of Marketing	10
2.2.4 Marketing Functions	10
2.2.4.1 Traditional basic	c function 11
2.2.4.2 Facilitating func	tion 11
2.2.5 Marketing Channel	11
2.2.6 Market Operations	12
2.2.6.1 Exchange functi	on 12
2.2.6.2 Distribution fun	ctions 13
2.2.6.2 Facilitative func	tions 14
2.2.7 Rice marketing	14
2.3 Profit Analysis	, 15
2.3.1 Profit	15
2.3.2 Fixed Cost	16
2.3.3 Variable Cost	16
2.3.4 Break-even Point	16
2.3.5 Contribution Margin Ap	proach 17
2.3.6 Environmental Protect L	License 17
CHAPTER 3	3
3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	18
3.1 Theoretical Frame Work	18
3.2 Description of The Study Area	. 19

	3.2.1	Physical Features	19
	3.2.2	Population	21
	3.2.3	Economics of Study Area	21
	3.2.4	Nature of Employment	21
	3.3 Sample S	urvey	22
	3.4 Data Coll	ection	23
	3.5 Limitation	n of the Study	23
CHAPTER4			
4.0 RI	ESULTS AND	DISCUSSION	24
	4.1 Socio Eco	nomic Characteristics of Mills	24
	4.1.1 H	Education Level	24
	4.1.2 N	Ailling Experience	24
	4.1.3 T	Fraining/Workshop Participation	24
	4.1.4 (Ownership of the Mill	25
	4.1.5 E	Employment Nature of the Mill Owners	25
	4.1.6 N	Aanagement of Mill	25
	4.1.7 L	Location of Rice Mil!	26
1	4.1.8 I	nfrastructure Facilities	26
	4.2 Rice Proce	essing & Marketing in study area	27
	4.2.1 P	addy Purchasing	27
	4.2.2 T	ransportation	28
	4.2.3 S	torage	28
	4.2.4 R	Rice Processing.	28
	4.2.5 P	roblem Faced by Millers	30
	4.2.6 P	ackaging	31
	4.2.7 D	Distribution of Products	31
	4.2.8 N	Aarketing Channel	32
	420 P	rohlems Faced by Millers	33

4.3 Profit Analysis		
4.3.1 Costs Involved in Rice Processing	33	
4.3.1.1Capital investment in rice milling	33	
4.3.1.2Recurrent expenditure in rice milling	35	
4.3.2 Income from rice milling	36	
4.3.3 The Average Gross Margin of the Mill	36	
4.3.4 Break-even Point	37	
4.3.5 Regression Analysis	37	
4.3.5.1 Raw Rice processing	38	
4.3.5.2 Parboiled Rice Processing	40	
4.3.6 Profit Comparative Analysis	41	
4.3.6.1 Cost and Profit of raw rice processing	42	
4.3.7 Average variable cost for 1 kg paddy	42	
4.4 Environmental Pollution	43	
· ·		
CHAPTER 5		
5.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	44	
REFERÊNCES	46	
ANNEXURES		
1. Questionnaire	50	
2. SPSS Output	62	